

ü
SLP(C)No. 10774 OF 2001

ITEM No.23

Court No. 3

SECTION XIIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.10774/2001

(From the judgement and order dated 05/03/2001 in TCMP 467/00
of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

T. SUREKHA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

T. SRIKANTH

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief & Office Report)

Date : 03/05/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.N. KHARE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

For Petitioner (s) Ms. Bina Madhavan,Adv.

For Respondent (s) Dr. Shymala Pappu,Sr.Adv.
Mr. R. Krishnamorthi,Adv.
Mr. OSG Prasuna,Adv.
Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.
.SP2

Heard learned counsel for the parties for few
minutes.

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed. There shall be no order
as to costs.

.SP1

(Neelam Kawatra)
Court Master

(S. Krishnan)
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

.PL55

.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3288 OF 2002@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C)No. 10774/2001)

T. Surekha

Appellant (s)

versus

T. Srikanth

Respondent (s)

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.
.SP2

Heard learned counsel for the parties.
Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The respondent herein filed a petition for divorce before the Family Court at Hyderabad. The appellant herein moved an application under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure for transfer of the said divorce petition from Hyderabad to Nagarkurnool. The said application was rejected by the High Court. It is against the said order, the appellant has filed this appeal by way of special leave petition.

We are satisfied that the appellant has made out a case for transfer of the divorce petition from Hyderabad to Nagarkurnool. We, therefore, direct that the O.P. No.209/1998 pending on the file of the Family Court, City Civil Court, Hyderabad titled as T. Srikanth vs. Smt. T.@@

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

Surekha shall stand transferred to the District Judge,@@
AAAAAAA

Nagarkurnool, who on receipt of the record shall either decide the case himself or transfer it to any other competent court of law.

The appeal is allowed. There shall be no order as to costs.

.SP1

.....J
(V.N. Khare)

New Delhi,
May 03, 2002.

.....J
(Ashok Bhan)